

1010 Hurley Way, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95825
(916) 263-6000
Fax (916) 263-6042

www.chrb.ca.gov

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD



Los Alamitos Race Course
4961 E. Katella Avenue
Los Alamitos, CA 90720

Contact: Mike Marten
(714) 820-2748
Cell: (714) 240-1870
Fax (714) 821-6232

CHRB NEWS RELEASE

SEPTEMBER 19, 2010

WEEKLY UPDATE: SEPTEMBER 6 – 12, 2010

SACRAMENTO, CA – This is the California Horse Racing Board's weekly update of all complaints and stewards' rulings involving Class 1, 2, and 3 medication violations and other significant matters.

The stewards at Los Alamitos issued trainer Juan Aleman a 30-day suspension and a \$3,000 fine for violation of CHRB Rules 1843 (a) (d), 1844 (e) (9) (f), and 1887 after the Maddy Laboratory at U.C. Davis reported the blood and urine samples collected from a horse in his care, Manitamanita, contained clenbuterol in excess of the authorized decision levels. Iowa State University confirmed the split samples. Clenbuterol is a beta-2 agonist bronchodilator commonly used in horses. This is a Class 3 violation. The stewards stayed 20 days of the suspension provided Aleman commits no further Class 1, 2, or 3 violations during the term of his one-year probation. Aleman will begin serving the remaining 10 days of his suspension September 19. In an earlier ruling, the stewards disqualified Manitamanita from a second-place finish in the fourth race at Los Alamitos on April 18, 2010, and ordered the redistribution of that purse.

The CHRB filed a complaint against trainer Ugo Delatorre alleging violation of CHRB Rules 1843 (a) (d), 1844 (f), and 1887 after the Maddy Laboratory at U.C. Davis reported the blood sample collected from a horse in his care, Missile Missile, contained clenbuterol in excess of the authorized decision levels. Iowa State University confirmed the split sample. Clenbuterol is a beta-2 agonist bronchodilator commonly used in horses. This is a Class 3 violation. A hearing has not been scheduled. Missile Missile finished second in the third race at Los Alamitos on July 18, 2010.

The stewards at Del Mar suspended jockey Christian Santiago Reyes for 30 days for violation of CHRB Rules 1682 (Weighing Out) and 1684 (Items Included in Weight). The suspension will begin the 11th day of the Oak Tree meet at Hollywood Park. The Stewards Statement of Decision can be viewed on the CHRB Website (www.chrb.ca.gov) by following the links Administrative Hearings, Stewards Rulings, Del Mar, Ruling #95-SOD or by clicking this [SOD](#) link.

#